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MR. CHAIRMAN: He has given the answer.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: . . . that
up to the neck that institution is under corruption,

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right, you now please sit down. He has given the answer,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, are you satisfied with the answer ?

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is not a question of my satisfaction.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: No, Sir.
Your satisfaction is very important.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right; next question, \

WAGES FOR AGRICUL1URAL LABOUR IN
THE CENTRAL SECTOR

: »
*127. DR. Z. A. AHMAD:

SHRI YOGENDRA SHAR-
MA :}

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the question of revision of minimum wages for agricultural laboures in the Central Sector has been considered by Government ; and

(b) if so, what decision has taken thereon ?

been

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI R,
K. KHADILKAR): (a) Yes.

(b) A notification outlining proposals for revision of minimum wages for employment in Agriculture and inviting objections /suggestions, if any, is expected to be issued soon.
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tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Yogendra Sharma.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 24
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DR. V. B. SINGH : Is the Government aware that in certain areas the market wages are higher than the fixed minimum wages under the Minimum
Wages Act?

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA : Sir, we are aware of it.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: May I know, Sir, whether in some areas of Punjab, Haryana and Western U. P. and in many other parts of the country the minimum wages are less than the fixed minimum wages—is there a machinery to implement the fixed minimum wages?
—and whether it is a fact that the number of agricultural labour has increased according to the new census and whether they are going to have a new agricultural labour enquiry committee? During the last ten years no new enquiry committee has been appointed, up till now.

[4 AUG. 1972]

to Questions 26

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA : To say that the minimum wages are more than the prevailing wages is not at all true, The prevailing wages are always higher than the fixed minimum wages, and in all these parts. . .

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: I cannot accept this,

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA: Nowhere are they less than the minimum wages fixed. So far as appointing a new agricultural labour enquiry committee is concerned this idea has not been mooted till now.
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Only yesterday the Minister for Planning admitted in this House that 25 crores of people in our country live below the subsistence level, and it has been pointed out also by the official surveys that in the villages 82% of our people are not in a position to spend per head one Tupee a day. Most of these people are agricultural labourers and poor peasants, Now, in view of the fact that they are living below subsistence level
-and in extreme poverty, what steps the Government is taking to ensure a decent minimum wage and enforce it so that they can live at least on par with the subsistence level and also whether they have taken any step in this matter ? And is the Government aware that there are also places in the country where even the minimum wage that you have fixed is not enforced and the wages given by the landlords and others are below the minimum wage? Also in many parts of the country they take advantage of the backwardness of the Jocal people.

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA: I take the last first. So far as the minimum wages are concerned, I can assure the hon. Member that nowhere it has come to our notice that the minimum wages are not paid to the labourers.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Nowhere it has come to your notice ?

(Interruptions)

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 28

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA : Sir, it is very difficult to reply when all the Members begin to speak. I may tell you that I also belong to a rural area.
I also know. . ,

(Interruptions) -

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Yogendra
Sharma, please do not interrupt.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You please answer the question and do not mind the interruptions.

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA: Nowhere it has come to our notice, never it has come to our notice. . .

\

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: On a point of order. I should like to know what “our” denotes? Does it mean the Minister and his Government or does it mean the Minister and his family.

MR. CHAIRMAN: “Our”
“Government”,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Has it not come to the notice of the Government ? Many memoranda have been submitted,

MR. CHAIRMAN : Let him answer the question.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Let him answer it. He is answering that it has not come to their notice.

MR. CHAIRMAN: let him complete the answer.

SHRI BHUPFESH GUPTA: The trouble is when we put any question, the answer is not given. We have brought it to the notice of the Government.

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA: |
have already said that this matter falls

means
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within the sphere of the State Governments. The State Governments a}re looking after it. We continue to get 1nformation from the State Governments and they have not reported that the minimum wages are not being paid anywhere.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: On a point of order. I want your direction.
It is a serious matter. It seems the Ministers enjoy certain privileges in the

House. They cannot go on like this. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has answered the question.

.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: We had brought it to the notice of the Government. How does the Minister say that it has not been brought to the notice of the Government? I can produce the documents which were submitted to the Government,

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right, please sit down.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I should like to know what is the position.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put a question and he has answered it.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The hon.
Minister cannot answer like this or a wrong answer he cannot give,

MR. CHAIRMAN: No,
sit down,

no. Please
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The hon.
Minister cannot deliberately tell a lie in the House.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: This is the trouble. 1 find nowadays that somehow or other the Ministers can get away by saying whatever they like. 1 can understand his saying: “I do not know.”. But he says: “It has not been brought to our notice.”

[4 AUG. 1972]

to Questions 30

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please do not make too much of it.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: 1 would request you not to protect the Government like that. The Government is well protected. b

MR. CHAIRMAN: I do not protect the Government or anybody else. Please sit down. Next question.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: It is difficult to sit down sometimes,
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*128. [The questioner (Shri Kalyan

Roy) was absent. For answer vide col
35-36 infra.]

¥129. [The questioner (Shri J. P. Yadav) was absent, For answer vide Col,
37-39 infra.]

U. N.’s CONTROL OVER NAMBIA

*130. SHRI BALACHANDRA ME-
NON :¥

SHRI D, P. SINGH:

SHRI KRISHAN KANT:

SHRI KOTA PUNNAIAH:

SHRI SYED AHMAD:

SHRI CHANDRA  SHE-
KHAR:

DR. Z. A. AHMAD:
SHRI RAM SAHAI:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the South African Government have consistently refused all U.N. demands for handing over the trust territory of Nambia to the world organisation ; and

1tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Balachandra Menon.

